Amended 6/12/07

Adopted 6/12/07


Introduced and amended by the Land Use and Zoning Committee:

ORDINANCE 2007-469-E
AN ORDINANCE APPROVING A FIRST AMENDMENT TO A DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF JACKSONVILLE AND PABLO DEVELOPERS, LLC, (CCAS NO. 20995), TO EXTEND THE DURATION OF THE DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT DATED APRIL 8, 1999 (EFFECTIVE DATE MAY 21, 1999) TO MAY 21, 2019 FOR PROPERTY LOCATED IN COUNCIL DISTRICT 13, EAST OF STATE ROAD 9A, SOUTH OF GATE PARKWAY AND WEST OF BAYMEADOWS ROAD EAST, WITHIN THE TRANSPORTATION MANAGEMENT AREA (SECTOR B), PURSUANT TO PART 2, CHAPTER 655, ORDINANCE CODE; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.


WHEREAS, Part 2, Chapter 655, Ordinance Code, authorizes Development Agreements, subject to the procedures and requirements set forth therein; and


WHEREAS, the Planning and Development Department has recommended approval of the Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Pablo Developers, LLC, concerning development (CCAS No. 20995) located in Council District 13, east of State Road 9A, south of Gate Parkway, and west of Baymeadows Road East, within the Transportation Management Area (Sector B), to extend the Duration of Agreement to May 21, 2019, subject to all other terms and conditions in the original Development Agreement dated April 8, 1999 (Effective Date May 21, 1999); and


WHEREAS, the required Planning and Development Department informative workshop was held and the required public hearings were held by the Land Use and Zoning Committee and the City Council, all with public notice provided, pursuant to Section 655.206, Ordinance Code; now therefore


BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Jacksonville:


Section 1.

Approval of Development Agreement.  The First Amendment to Development Agreement between the City of Jacksonville and Pablo Developers, LLC, is hereby approved in substantially the same form as on file in the City Council Legislative Services Division, and as modified by Exhibit 1, attached hereto.  The Mayor and Corporation Secretary are authorized to execute said Agreement on behalf of the City.


Section 2.

Effective Date.  This ordinance shall become effective upon the signature by the Mayor or upon becoming effective without the Mayor’s Signature.

Form Approved:

     /s/   Shannon K. Eller_____________ 
Office of General Counsel

Legislation Prepared by Shannon K. Eller

G:\shared\LEGIS.CC\2007\ord\LAND USE GENERAL\2007-469-E.doc
1
- 1 -


